Catalogue 1.2
Test Probes · Test Fixtures
Test Fixtures
Spare Part Kits and Drive Units
2
About INGUN
Worldwide in contact
Find your contact person now:

(with white dot)
ETK-GDF-xxxN-MAxxxx
Ordering information
Installation instructions:
Items 5, 6 and 7 are only to be used if a 4 mm stud bolt screw is
mounted on the gas pressure spring mounting unit (GDH) (previous
version).
The dynamic shock-absorbing gas pressure spring is generally installed
on the left side of the MA xxxx basic unit.
Storage advice / durability:
Our gas pressure springs should be stored with the piston rod facing
down so that the sealing will be moistened from within. It does
not make a difference whether or not the gas pressure springs are
extended (not under load) or retracted (under load). An annual
pressure loss of approx. 5% is within the specified tolerance.
Delivery includes:
1: 1x GDF-185-60-xxxN-A6-A6-D
2: 1x GDF-185-60-xxxN-A6-A6
3: 4x D6.4 washer with chamfer
4: 4x Locking clip
5: 2x 6,1/4,1/3,5 mm bush
6: 2x D4.3 washer with chamfer
7: 2x D3 retaining washer
Delivery state:
-   Not assembled
-   Gas pressure spring: plunger extended
GDH stud bolt screw
Dynamic shock-absorbing GDF
MA xxxx stud bolt screw
Manual test fixture
MA xxxx
Spare part kits: Gas pressure springs (GDF) compatible with MA xxxx series
Part
number Description
Technical specifications
Gas pressure springs Stroke Force Length Version
41150
ETK-GDF-150N-MAxxxx
(150 N for MA 2x09)
GDF-185-60-100N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 100 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-50N-A6-A6 60 mm 50 N 185 mm -
39200
ETK-GDF-200N-MAxxxx
(200 N for MA xx11)
GDF-185-60-100N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 100 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-100N-A6-A6 60 mm 100 N 185 mm -
39300
ETK-GDF-300N-MAxxxx
(300 N for MA xx12)
GDF-185-60-200N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 200 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-100N-A6-A6 60 mm 100 N 185 mm -
39400
ETK-GDF-400N-MAxxxx
(400 N for MA xx13)
GDF-185-60-200N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 200 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-200N-A6-A6 60 mm 200 N 185 mm -
39500
ETK-GDF-500N-MAxxxx
(500 N for MA xx14)
GDF-185-60-200N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 200 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-300N-A6-A6 60 mm 300 N 185 mm -
100648
ETK-GDF-700N-MAxxxx
(700 N)
GDF-185-60-300N-A6-A6-D 60 mm 300 N 185 mm Dynamic shock-absorbing
GDF-185-60-400N-A6-A6 60 mm 400 N 185 mm -
Gas pressure spring mounting
unit (GDH)
13 5 6 7
24

Installation example
ETK-KLI-MAxxxx
Ordering information
Note:
Did you know we have an extended latch?
When using the longer latch, the clamping force is two thirds of the
clamping force of the standard latch. The extended latch can be
found on page 73 of the test fixtures catalogue.
Installation instructions:
Item 2 is only to be used if there is Ø 4 mm cylindrical pin in the side
coupler (previous version). Item 3 is only to be used if there is Ø 6
mm cylindrical pin in the side coupler (previous version).
Delivery includes:
1: 2x MA xxxx latch
2: 2x 4x8 drill bush
3: 2x JFM-0608-08 slide bearing
4: 2x D10xd8x8 slide bearing
5: 2x D9xd6.1x2.5 spacer ring
6: 2x d6/15 – b5 miniature bearing
7: 2x D6m6x16 M4 cylindrical pin
8: 2x D4.3 washer with chamfer
9: 2x M4x6 T20 lenshead screw
10: 8x D4m6x16 cylindrical pin
11: 2x D6.4 washer with chamfer
12: 2x M6x20 T30 lenshead screw
Delivery state:
Not assembled
Drive unit (ATE)
Front bearing block
MA xxxx latch
MA xxxx side coupler
Rear bearing block
Manual test fixture
MA xxxx
Spare part kits: Latches (KLI)
Part number Description Compatible with
42263 ETK-KLI-MA2xxx MA 2xxx
53503 ETK-KLI-MA3xxx MA 3xxx
1 3
10 711 65
2
12
48 9
9  © INGUN Prüfmittelbau GmbH, Errors and technical changes reserved, as of 05/2019
Ordering information
Installation instructions:
Item 6 in the side coupler spare parts kit is only to be used if there is
Ø 4 mm borehole in the latch (previous version). Item 5 is only to be
used if there is 6 mm borehole in the latch (previous version).
Spare part kits: Cylindrical pin repair set (ZSR) compatible with MA xxxx series
Part number Description Application Delivery includes Delivery state
54824 ETK-ZSR-MAxxxx
Repair broken
cylindrical pins
1:  1x 6x16 cylindrical pin with chamfer
2:  1x 6/4x16 cylindrical pin with chamfer
3:  1x M6/4x17 cylindrical pin
Not assembled
Spare part kits: Bearing sleeve (KOR) compatible with MA xxxx series
Part number Description Delivery includes Delivery state
53720 ETK-KOR-MAxxxx
1:  2x Bearing sleeve MA xxxx
2:  2x J d4/5,5x8 bush
Not assembled
Side couplers
Spare part kits (ETK)
Usage
Side couplers (KOP) are the connection element between the rear bearing
block and the front latch. They ensure the drive unit (ATE) can be reliably
opened and closed and guarantee parallel stroke movement.
Features
- Quick, easy, custom-fit installation
- Robust, low-wear, light design made of black anodised aluminium
ETK-KOP-MAxxxx
Installation example
ETK-KOR-MAxxxx ETK-ZSR-MAxxxx
Delivery includes:
1: 2x MA xxxx side coupler
2: 2x MA xxxx sliding block
3: 2x d6/15 – b5 mininature bearing
4: 12x JFM-0608-04 slide bearing
5: 4x 6x16 cylindrical pin with chamfer
6: 4x 6/4x16 cylindrical pin with chamfer
7: 2x J d4/5.5x8 bush
8: 2x Bearing sleeve MA xxxx
9: 2x D12x4.3 b1 flat washer
10: 2x D6.4 washer with chamfer
Delivery state:
Not assembled
Manual test fixture
MA xxxx
Product group: ETK
Series: - Side couplers (KOP)
                   - Bearing sleeve (KOR)
- Cylindrical pin repair set (ZSR)
Compatible with: MA xxxx series
1 34
5 6 7 89
210
Drive unit (ATE)
Front bearing block
MA xxxx latch
MA xxxx side coupler
Rear bearing block
1
2
1
2
3
Spare part kits: Side couplers (KOP)
Part number Description Compatible with
57710 ETK-KOP-MA2x09 MA 2x09
49045 ETK-KOP-MA2x11/12 MA 2x11, MA 2x12
46221 ETK-KOP-MA2x13/14 MA 2x13, MA 2x14
53110 ETK-KOP-MA3x11/12 MA 3x11, MA 3x12

Installation example
ETK-SHA-MAxxxx
Ordering information
Delivery includes:
1: 1x d17/30 - b7 miniature bearing
2: 1x D2m6x16 cylindrical pin
3: 1x Eccentric shaft
4: 1x QFM 1012-06 friction bearing
5: 1x Torsion spring
6: 1x Mini pedestal bearing
7: 2x 4,2x07 spacer sleeve
8: 2x M3x16 T10 countersunk screw
Delivery state:
Not assembled
Clamping lever (installed above
the mounting plate)
Internal interface
Desk housing
Clamping lever drive unit (SHA)
Drive unit (ATE)
Manual test fixture
MA xxxx
(Desk housing open)
Spare part kits: Clamping lever drive unit (SHA)
Part number Description Compatible with
54823 ETK-SHA-MAxxxx MA xxxx
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
13  © INGUN Prüfmittelbau GmbH, Errors and technical changes reserved, as of 05/2019
Ordering information
Spare part kits: Locking slide (VRS)
Part number Description Compatible with
54825 ETK-VRS-MAxxxx MA xxxx
Locking slide
Spare part kits (ETK)
Usage
The locking slide (VRS) is used to secure the locking bar, which securely
mounts and locks the pressure frame plate (NHP) in the exchangeable kit
and secures it against unintended actuation.
Features
- Quick, easy, custom-fit installation
- Robust, low-wear, smooth-running design
- Sliding bracket for VRS made of corrosion-resistant stainless steel
ETK-VRS-MAxxxx
Installation example
Delivery includes:
1: 1x Sliding bracket
2: 2x Sliding washer
3: 2x M3x5 T10 lenshead screw
4: 1x Pressure spring FED-05,8-36,0-21N-22,5
Delivery state:
Not assembled
Manual test fixture
MA xxxx
Product group: ETK
Series: Locking slide (VRS)
Compatible with: MA xxxx series
Locking bar (VL)
Internal interface
MA xxxx latch
Drive unit (ATE)
Sliding latch (VRS)

Installation example
ETK-FUS-WS-KS-i3070-5i
Ordering information
Delivery includes:
1: 2x D11.9 3-edged guide pillar
2: 2x d12.0x8/4 guide bush with collar
Delivery state:
Not assembled
Guide pillar
Moving plate (break out section)
Bottom part of interchangeable
kit (WSU)
Guide bush
Top part of interchangeable
kit (WSO)
Inline interchangeable kit
WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
(Rear view)
12
Spare part kits: Guide pillars (FUS)
Part number Description Compatible with
103307 ETK-FUS-WS-KS-i3070-5i WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
MA X
© INGUN Prüfmittelbau GmbH, Errors and technical changes reserved, as of 05/2019 21
Ordering information
Coding & signal block
Text fixture interface (ASS)
Usage
The coding & signal block acts an electrically conductive connection from
the upper part of the interchangeable kit (WSO) to the inline test system
in order to reliably transmit signals specific to the interchangeable kit be-
tween the unit under test and the test system.
Features
- Quick, easy, custom-fit installation
- Interface blocks made of bend-resistant FR4
- Contact terminals made of corrosion-resistant gold-plated brass
Technical specifications
Contact terminal (KT)
- Connection:                          Wire-wrap
- Borehole:                             Ø 1 mm
- Ri typical:                            < 5 mΩ
ASS-KSB-WSO-KS-i3070-5i
Installation example
Delivery includes:
1: 48x Contact terminal  KT-254 W3 E02
2: 2x M3x20 T10 countersunk screw
3: 1x Coding & signal block plate
4: 2x D3m6x14 cylindrical pin
5: 1x Interface plate
6: 2x 3.1x8 guide bush with collar
7: 2x Pressure spring FED-06,9-11,5-14N-04,0
8: 2x M5x16 T25 cylindrical screws
9: 2x D5.3 washer with chamfer
10: 2x M3 self-securing hexagonal nut
Delivery state:
Partly assembled
(Fixing material enclosed separately )
Inline interchangeable kit
WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
(Rear view)
Product group: ASS
Series: Coding & signal block (KSB)
Compatible with: WS Keysight/i3070-5i
Coding & signal block
Top part of interchangeable
kit (WSO)
Bottom part of interchangeable
kit (WSU)
Moving plate
Text fixture interface: Coding & signal block  (KSB)
Part number Description Compatible with
48149 ASS-KSB-WSO-KS-i3070-5i WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
51 3 42
6 7 8 9 10
Sp
ar
e
pa
rt
 k
its
W
S
K
EY
SI
G
H
T/
i3
07
0-
5i
22
MA X

Installation example
ETK-MTZ-WS-KS-i3070-5i
Ordering information
Inline interchangeable kit
WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
Spare part kits: Assembly accessories (MTZ)
Part number Description Compatible with
105120 ETK-MTZ-WS-KS-i3070-5i WS KEYSIGHT/i3070-5i
Delivery includes:
1: 4x Retaining washer
2: 12x M4x12 T20 countersunk screw
3: 4x Pressure spring FED-10,0-19,7-36N-05,8
4: 4x D10x20 spacer sleeve
5: 4x M5x16 T25 cylindrical screws
6: 4x Guide bush FUB-08-14-35-POM-BL-B
7: 4x Guide pin FUS-08-30-ST-M4
8: 4x M4x17 slotted collar screw
9: 4x Threaded bushing GB-M04-07.5mm-O
Delivery state:
Not assembled
51 3 42
6 7 98
Pressure frame plate (NHP)
Moving plate (ADP)
Top part of interchangeable
 kit (WSO)
Bottom part of interchangeable
 kit (WSU)
23
MA X
© INGUN Prüfmittelbau GmbH, Errors and technical changes reserved, as of 05/2019
ContentsTechnical information
Drive units (ATE) und drive
mechanisms (ATM) for manual test
fixtures MA xxxx and MA xxx
Comprehensive functional units
We offer high-quality, durable drive units for the manual test fixture MA xxxx and
MA xxx. The parallel contacting stroke is performed using drive units, which are the
opening/closing mechanism, in order to ensure precise, reliable contacting. Drive
units are manually operated.
Drive units
ATE MA20xx
Drive units
ATE MA32xx
Drive unit
ATE MA350
Drive units
ATE MA21xx
Drive mechanism
ATM MA260
Drive unit
ATE MA360
Drive mechanisms
ATM MA21xx
Drive unit
ATE MA260
Drive units
ATE MA20xx 24
ATE MA2009 24
ATE MA2011 24
ATE MA2012 24
ATE MA2013 24
ATE MA2013T 24
ATE MA2014 24
Drive units
ATE MA21xx 25
ATE MA2109 25
ATE MA2111 25
ATE MA2112 25
ATE MA2113 25
ATE MA2113T 25
ATE MA2114 25
Drive mechanisms